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April 4, 1989 

coi™ISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

April 4, 1989 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. 
"Bud" Wille were present. 

Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. 
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of March 21, 1989 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: , 

A. Pleasant Construction 
Access U.S.A., Inc. 
Lee Airheart 
B. S. Construction 
Sue Bartlett, R.N. 
Donald Beaton, D.D.S. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big R Stores 
Brad's Welding 
Brad's Welding 
Dave Brooks 
Cal Gas - Craig 
Cal Gas - Saratoga 
Capital Business Systems 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Carbon X-Ray 
Cetec Vega 
V. Raja Chandra, M.D., P.C. 
Chemsearch 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Communications Briefings 
Computerland - Casper 
Cooperative Extension Service - U.W. 
D & K Sanitation 
O. R. "Bud" Daily 
Terry Dix 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Drive Train Industries 
Drive Train Industries 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Town of Encampment 
Fluid Power 
Gary Graalman 
John L. Hoke 
High Country Equipment 
John L. Hoke 
Holland and Shrove 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc. 
I B M 
J • C • Ki 1 burn 
J. C. Kilburn 
A. P. Kirsch, M.D. 
Robert Konrath 
Gordon Lack 
Lawson Products Inc. 
John Lunt, M.D. 
Massachusetts Medical Society 
Catherine McDowell, M.D. 
Hadd McHenry 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
David F. Michie D.D.S. 
Kathy Morgan 
Murray's 
NASCO West, Inc. 

Carbon Building 
Extension · 
Senior Centers 
Carbon Building 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Treasurer 
Emergency Health 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Various 
Emergency Health 
Radio Tech 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Public Health 
Extension 
Various 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
General 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
w.1.c. 
Various 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
District Court 
Jail 
Jail 
W.I.C. 
Building & Grounds 
Extension 

$ 750.80 
42.50 
20.00 

450.00 
73.43 
70:00 

5.76 
28.25 

327.35 
44.40 

9.00 
412.67 
142.95 
206.71 
777.41 

37.84 
46.72 

203.25 
571. 25 

35.78 
1,239.90 

61. 00 
237.99 
132.00 
·· 11.16 
108.00 

59.00 
17.98 

2,580.00 
194.00 

26.42 
125.00 

16.00 
128.71 
197.00 
722.93 

23.15 
215.90 
126.71 

25.00 
1,950.86 

38.17 
225.00 
287.76 
442.80 

10.00 
50.09 

1,027.13 
131.60 
102.61 
139.00 

1,152.50 
1,173.50 

700.00 
9.66 

84.00 
65.60 

157.75 
33.00 
60.00 

125.00 
57.60 

583.15 
30.00 
22.00 

138.19 
60.45 

992.25 



Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. 
O'Grady's Lock Shop 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pamida 
Pamida Inc. 
Sherrie Patch, R.N. 
Barry Patterson 
Perue Printing. 
Perue Printing 
Plainsman Printing 
Power Up Software 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Harry Russell III 
S. C. & E. , Inc. 
Saratoga Sun 
Sheep! Magazine 
Shively Hardware 

·Sue Smith, R.N. 
Spring Creek Services, Inc. 
State of Wyoming - Data Services 
Superintendent of Documents 
Jeffrey C. Sweet, D.D.S., P.C. 
T. U. of Wyoming 
The Taunton Press 
Telephone Service Co. 
Tufts University Diet & Nutrition 
U. S. Welding 
U. S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
U.S. West Communicaitons 
University of Wyoming 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Layne Weber 
Western Plains Machinery 
O. R. "Bud" Wille 
The Wise Agency 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Diesel 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming St. Highway Dept. 
Wyoming T2 Center 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Year Book Medical Publishers 
Robert K. York, M.D. 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Bel Air Restaurant 
Susan Grafton 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
U. S. West Communication 

ABATEMENTS 

Wyoming Wholesale Dist., Inc. 

BONDS 

Nancy Pennock 

RUSSELL COMMUNITY PARK 

April 4, 1989 

Carbon Building 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Various 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Planning 
Attorney 
Treasurer 
Planning 
Planning 
Senior Center 
Planning 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
w.r.c. 
District Court 
Elections 
Planning 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Carbon Building 

Letter Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Various 
Extension 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Clerk 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 

Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 

Erroneous Assessment 

Saratoga Cemetery Board/Member 
March 23, 1989 to March 23, 1990 

$ 

$ 

$ 

3,611.58 
5,200.69 
1,313.09 

42.60 
4,211.99 

877.31 
78.45 
38.40 
79.73 

125.00 
37.50 

798.02 
1,933.70 

99.95 
26.65 
85.99 

7.38 
104.72 

40.94 
591.07 

37.20 
14.00 

3,084.30 
6.20 

89.00 
10.85 
12.00 

150.00 
38.25 
27.45 
30.00 
16.00 

399.51 
24.57 

306.49 
2,670.47 

160.00 
81. 00 
37.90 
80.84 
70.84 
34.00 

659.62 
957.38 

38.41 
2,100.42 

109.13 
99.07 

100.00 
75.00 
73.66 
24.95 
66.00 

3.45 
12.26 

123.61 
2.97 

695.66 

$20,000.00 

Pat Sheehan, representing the Little Snake River Valley area, requested the County 
purchase 16.973 acres adjacent to the Russell Community Park. He will be back on the 
18th of April. 

GREEN MOUNTAIN SKI AREA 

Ralph Bartholomew and a group of interested persons met with the Commissioners to dis­
cuss available funds for the Green Mountain Ski Area project. Commissioners Daily 
and Graalman will tour the proposed site April 8, 1989. 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

A motion was made by Graalman and seconded by Wille to approve Case File No. 88-16. 
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April 4, 1989 

Case File No. Jose h L. Lehmann P.O. Box 147 Dixon WY 82323. 
Zone Cange on two parcels o Ian ormally zone RD-10 Res1 ent1al Development -

10 acres) to one RD-15 (Residential Development - 15 acres) and one RD-5 (Residential 
Development - 5 acres) to allow for the sale of the five acre parcel on land legally 
described as the N½NW¼NW¼ of Section 4, Township 12 North, Range 90 West, Carbon County, 
Wyoming. 

Roll was called with the following results: Daily, aye; Graalman, aye; Wille, aye. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Sherrod France, Economic Development Corp. President, gave reports on the various on­
going projects of E.D.C. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman, Construction Supervisor reported on the new safety program for the Road 
and Bridge Department. Also discussed were work schedules and policies. 

Patricia Schuler, Road & Bridge Office Manager reviewed the ''Employer Voluntary Tech­
nical Assistance Program" implemented by the department. 

A .letter from the Wyoming Recreation Commission concerning relocation of a cattleguard 
at Fort Fred Steele State Historical Site was considered by the Board. After discuss­
ion the proposal was tabled. 

Earl Seahorn appeared before the Board to sell 5,000 ton of roadbase material located 
in the Saratoga area. Don Neuman, Construction Supervisor will check the aggregate 
and report back to the Commissioners. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chair, an 

ATTEST: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 


