

April 4, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 4, 1989

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. "Bud" Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of March 21, 1989 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A. Pleasant Construction	Carbon Building	\$ 750.80
Access U.S.A., Inc.	Extension	42.50
Lee Airheart	Senior Centers	20.00
B. S. Construction	Carbon Building	450.00
Sue Bartlett, R.N.	Public Health	73.43
Donald Beaton, D.D.S.	Emergency Health	70.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	5.76
Bi-Rite Drug	Jail	28.25
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	327.35
Big R Stores	Road & Bridge	44.40
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	9.00
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	412.67
Dave Brooks	Road & Bridge	142.95
Cal Gas - Craig	Fire Dept.	206.71
Cal Gas - Saratoga	Road & Bridge	777.41
Capital Business Systems	Assessor	37.84
Capital Business Systems	Treasurer	46.72
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Emergency Health	203.25
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	571.25
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Radio Tech	35.78
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Various	1,239.90
Carbon X-Ray	Emergency Health	61.00
Cetec Vega	Radio Tech	237.99
V. Raja Chandra, M.D., P.C.	Emergency Health	132.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	11.16
Commissioner of Public Lands	Road & Bridge	108.00
Communications Briefings	Extension	59.00
Computerland - Casper	Public Health	17.98
Cooperative Extension Service - U.W.	Extension	2,580.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	194.00
O. R. "Bud" Daily	Commissioners	26.42
Terry Dix	Road & Bridge	125.00
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	128.71
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	197.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	722.93
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	215.90
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	126.71
Town of Encampment	Road & Bridge	25.00
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	1,950.86
Gary Graalman	Commissioners	38.17
John L. Hoke	General	225.00
High Country Equipment	Road & Bridge	287.76
John L. Hoke	District Court	442.80
Holland and Shrove	General	10.00
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	50.09
Horizon Stationery	Various	1,027.13
Horizon Stationery	W.I.C.	131.60
Hot Springs, R.E.A., Inc.	Various	102.61
I B M	Extension	139.00
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	1,152.50
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	1,173.50
A. P. Kirsch, M.D.	Jail	700.00
Robert Konrath	Planning	9.66
Gordon Lack	Road & Bridge	84.00
Lawson Products Inc.	Road & Bridge	65.60
John Lunt, M.D.	Emergency Health	157.75
Massachusetts Medical Society	Public Health	33.00
Catherine McDowell, M.D.	Emergency Health	60.00
Hadd McHenry	Road & Bridge	125.00
Town of Medicine Bow	Various	57.60
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	583.15
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	30.00
David F. Michie D.D.S.	Jail	22.00
Kathy Morgan	W.I.C.	138.19
Murray's	Building & Grounds	60.45
NASCO West, Inc.	Extension	992.25

April 4, 1989

Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	\$ 3,611.58
Northern Gas	Various	5,200.69
Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	1,313.09
O'Grady's Lock Shop	Road & Bridge	42.60
Pacific Power	Various	4,211.99
Pacific Power	Various	877.31
Pamida	Road & Bridge	78.45
Pamida Inc.	Sheriff	38.40
Sherrie Patch, R.N.	Public Health	79.73
Barry Patterson	Road & Bridge	125.00
Perue Printing	Planning	37.50
Perue Printing	Various	798.02
Plainsman Printing	Clerk	1,933.70
Power Up Software	Public Health	99.95
Rawlins Glass	Planning	26.65
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Attorney	85.99
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Treasurer	7.38
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	104.72
Harry Russell III	Planning	40.94
S. C. & E., Inc.	Senior Center	591.07
Saratoga Sun	Planning	37.20
Sheep! Magazine	Extension	14.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	3,084.30
Sue Smith, R.N.	W.I.C.	6.20
Spring Creek Services, Inc.	District Court	89.00
State of Wyoming - Data Services	Elections	10.85
Superintendent of Documents	Planning	12.00
Jeffrey C. Sweet, D.D.S., P.C.	Emergency Health	150.00
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	38.25
The Taunton Press	Extension	27.45
Telephone Service Co.	Carbon Building	30.00
Tufts University Diet & Nutrition Letter	Extension	16.00
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	399.51
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	24.57
U. S. West Communications	Radio Tech	306.49
U. S. West Communicaitons	Various	2,670.47
University of Wyoming	Extension	160.00
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	Emergency Health	81.00
Layne Weber	Extension	37.90
Western Plains Machinery	Road & Bridge	80.84
O. R. "Bud" Wille	Commissioners	70.84
The Wise Agency	Clerk	34.00
Woodward Electric	Various	659.62
Woodward Electric	Road & Bridge	957.38
Wyoming Diesel	Road & Bridge	38.41
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	2,100.42
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	109.13
Wyoming St. Highway Dept.	Road & Bridge	99.07
Wyoming T2 Center	Road & Bridge	100.00
Xerox Corp.	Public Health	75.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	73.66
Year Book Medical Publishers	Public Health	24.95
Robert K. York, M.D.	Emergency Health	66.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Bel Air Restaurant	Economic Development	\$ 3.45
Susan Grafton	Economic Development	12.26
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Economic Development	123.61
U. S. West Communication	Economic Development	2.97

ABATEMENTS

Wyoming Wholesale Dist., Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 695.66
-------------------------------	----------------------	-----------

BONDS

Nancy Pennock	Saratoga Cemetery Board/Member	\$20,000.00
	March 23, 1989 to March 23, 1990	

RUSSELL COMMUNITY PARK

Pat Sheehan, representing the Little Snake River Valley area, requested the County purchase 16.973 acres adjacent to the Russell Community Park. He will be back on the 18th of April.

GREEN MOUNTAIN SKI AREA

Ralph Bartholomew and a group of interested persons met with the Commissioners to discuss available funds for the Green Mountain Ski Area project. Commissioners Daily and Graalman will tour the proposed site April 8, 1989.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Graalman and seconded by Wille to approve Case File No. 88-16.

April 4, 1989

Case File No. 88-16 - Zone Change - Joseph L. Lehmann, P. O. Box 147, Dixon, WY 82323. A Zone Change on two parcels of land formally zoned RD-10 (Residential Development - 10 acres) to one RD-15 (Residential Development - 15 acres) and one RD-5 (Residential Development - 5 acres) to allow for the sale of the five acre parcel on land legally described as the N $\frac{1}{2}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 4, Township 12 North, Range 90 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Daily, aye; Graalman, aye; Wille, aye.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Sherrod France, Economic Development Corp. President, gave reports on the various on-going projects of E.D.C.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, Construction Supervisor reported on the new safety program for the Road and Bridge Department. Also discussed were work schedules and policies.

Patricia Schuler, Road & Bridge Office Manager reviewed the "Employer Voluntary Technical Assistance Program" implemented by the department.

A letter from the Wyoming Recreation Commission concerning relocation of a cattleguard at Fort Fred Steele State Historical Site was considered by the Board. After discussion the proposal was tabled.

Earl Seahorn appeared before the Board to sell 5,000 ton of roadbase material located in the Saratoga area. Don Neuman, Construction Supervisor will check the aggregate and report back to the Commissioners.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. Bud Daily
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk